
1) Under section 1.16 Payment Terms & Conditions it clearly specifies no partial payment 
will be made. Is it the owner's intent to not make any payments until all dredging, hauling 
and restoration has been completed? If this is the case, Dredge America would like to 
propose partial payments for major milestones, and provide the owner with a schedule 
of values showing those individual items. Example mobilization, dredging, hauling, 
restoration. 

Answer from City: We can do partial billing payments for major milestones 

 
2) Dredge America would like to confirm that there are no issues working 12 hours per day 

7 days a week for both dredging and hauling operations? 

Answer from City: The only days/times we can accept any material that is hauled would be 
Monday-Friday between 6am-3pm.  Any other times our facility will be inaccessible.  We also do not 
permit working on Saturday or Sundays, unless it is an extreme situation (project is delayed or 
behind) due to the proximity of the neighborhood. 

 
3) Does the owner have a preferred project duration or is this solely up to each contractor 

to determine for themselves? 
 
Answer from City: Duration is to be specified by the contractor.  

 
4) Should a list of proposed subcontractors and their percentage of the work be submitted 

with the bid for the city to evaluate? 

Answer from City: Contractor is responsible for all arrangements with a subcontractor and we 
do not need to review that list as part of the bid process. 

 
5) Under section 11 Right of Owner to Terminate Contract it states that the owner may 

take possession of, all materials, equipment, tools, and plant on the site of work, 
including such materials, etc., as may have been placed on site by or at the discretion of 
the contractor. Dredge America is requesting removal of this statement in its entirety 
from the above referenced section. 

Answer from City: Items under section 11 are in place in the event the project is terminated 
due to the inability to meet specifications or job abandonment. 

6) Can you please confirm the mailing address that the bid package needs to be sent to? 
We noticed PO Box 110535, Carrollton, TX 75011-0535 and City Hall Building, 1945 E. 
Jackson Road, Carrollton, Texas 75006-1790 were both listed. 

 



Answer from City: Proposals can be mailed to either address.     

7) If we are to submit electronically, do we simply scan copies of the bid bond paperwork and 
other documents and send to purchasing.bids@cityofcarrollton.com? 

Answer from City: You can submit all required forms electronically. 

8) The bid requires that contractors have "Professional Liability (errors and Omissions Liability) and 
Cyber Risk Insurance (including professional oversight liability). This type of insurance is atypical 
of small dredging projects. Can this insurance requirement be waived in order to reduce the cost 
to the City? 

Answer from City: Yes, you do not need the professional liability coverage nor the Cyber Risk 
coverage but you do need to send us the standard liability coverage policy copy. 
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